SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Wednesday 25th November, 2015

S.I. No.77

[Legal Notice No. 93]

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997

NOTICE OF PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY BY-ELECTION WARD 21 OF WESTERN PROVINCE

- **I, Hon. David Tome,** Minister for Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening, under regulation 9 of the *Provincial Government (Election)*Regulations 2010 and with reference to section 13 of the *Provincial Government Act* 1997:
- (a) appoint **13 January 2016** as the date for the holding of the Provincial Assembly by-election in Buinitusu, Ward 21 of Western Province; and
- (b) appoint **Mr. Patrick Toiraena** to be the Returning Officer for the by-election, and
- require that all nominations for candidates for the by-election be delivered to the Returning Officer **not later than 4.00pm on Wednesday 16**December 2015.

Signed this twentieth-fifth day of November, 2015.

HON. DAVID TOME

Minister for Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.